
EMERY OLIVER
Union County resident for 92 years

AN AN  ORAL  HISTORY ORAL  HISTORY

Interviews in August and November, 2002 
and February, 2004

at his home in Summerville OR

Interviewers: Marshall Kilby and Eugene Smith

UNION  COUNTY,  OREGON  HISTORY  PROJECT
2004

(revised from 2003)



UNION COUNTY, OREGON HISTORY PROJECT
An Affi liate of the Oregon Historical Society

A non-profi t, tax-exempt corporation formed in 2002

In collaboration with Eastern Oregon University
 Cove Improvement Club History Committee 

Elgin Museum & Historical Society
Union Museum Society

Purposes
To record & publish oral histories of long-time Union County residents

&
To create a community encyclopedia

Board of Representatives
             Alice Alexander, Cove                                         Merle Miller, La Grande & Union
      Gerda Brownton, La Grande                          Shirley Peters, Elgin
      Dorothy Swart Fleshman, La Grande                        Jerry Peters, Cove & Union
                  John Turner, La Grande                         John VanSchoonhoven, Cove

Eugene Smith, Executive Director
Jennie Tucker, Executive Assistant

Cooperating Faculty, EOU 
April Curtis, Theater Department               

 Robert Davis, English & Cornerstone Program

Contributors

Union County Commissioners     Damiels Chapel of the Valley            Frontier Motors         
Meyer Memorial Trust      The Observer       First Bank     Wildhorse Foundation     Loveland Funeral Chapel

     Charles & Joyce Coate   Dennis Cross    Florence Davidson    Peggy Delaney    Betty Drummond    
         Helen & Pat Fitzgerald      George & Dorothy Swart Fleshman       Doris Foster    Clayton Fox    

 Camille & William Hawkins     Dixie Lund   Thelma & Emery Oliver     Marj Parker  Helen & Elmer Perry    
Anita & Roby Pipes      Retired Boise Cascade Employees  Lyle Sanderson     Eugene Smith   Jennie Tucker         

Bernice & Gary Webster           Gerald Young

For a list of people whose interviews are available as edited transcripts,
    call 541-975-1694

 or
                                                write P.O. Box 2841, La Grande OR 97850
                                   or
                       e-mail unionhistproj@eoni.com

                                          copies of transcripts are $4.00 each + shipping & handling

                                                write P.O. Box 2841, La Grande OR 97850
                                   or
                       e-mail unionhistproj@eoni.com

                                          copies of transcripts are $4.00 each + shipping & handling



Preface

Much of the history of a place is stored in the memories of people who have lived 
there.  Their stories may be told to family members, but, unless someone makes a 
special effort to record these stories, they become lost to future generations.

Each of the historical societies in Union County, Oregon has begun to make that ef-
fort.  Tape recordings exist in several locations, some of them transcribed in written 
form, others not. A more ambitious and thorough effort seemed necessary so that 
more of the oral history of Union County could be captured and preserved. 

The Union County, Oregon History Project, begun in 2002, is making that more 
ambitious effort. One of its principal purposes is to collect as many oral histories of 
older Union County residents as possible and to make them available in both taped 
and written form.  This edited transcript is part of the series of oral histories to be 
produced by that project.





About the Interviews and this Edited Version

The interviews with Emery Oliver took place at his home in Summerville, where 
he has lived with his wife, Thelma, since 1947.  At age 92, Emery is cheerful and 
alert mentally; his mobility is slightly impaired because of a fall and subsequent hip 
replacement—not enough, however, to prevent his going to the Summerville Post 
Offi ce/Tavern nearly every morning for coffee and conversation.

The fi rst interviewer was Marshall Kilby, a volunteer with the Union County, Or-
egon History Project, in August and November, 2002.  Eugene Smith, Director of 
UCOHP, was the second interviewer on February 11, 2004.

Heather Pillingʼs full transcription (available for research purposes) presents the 
literal contents of the interview. The edited version presented here differs from the 
literal transcription in the following characteristics:

 - reorganization of content

 - deletion of some extraneous comments

 - omission of false sentence starts and other normal speech     
fi llers that detract from readability

 - normalization of pronunciation and grammar in conformity    
with standards of written English.

EO designates Emery Oliverʼs words,  I the interviewersʼ.





CONTENTS

  
  Born in Union County into a Pioneer Family      1
  The Oliver Sawmill and Later Fiber Factory      4
  Woodard Wagon Road        9
  Early Summerville and Native Americans    11
  Knowing a Member of the Hug Family    11
  More about the Oliver Forebears     12
  The Second Dry Creek School, which Emery Attended  14
  Attending High School in Imbler     15
  Daily Family Life at the Olivers  ̓     16
  Newspapers and Radio      18
  Jobs after High School      19
  Effects of the Depression      20
  Life in Summerville in the Early 20th Century   20
  Forest Fires Nearby       23
  Entertainment in and near Summerville    24
  A Potential Railroad Line near Summerville    25
  Return from Military Service and Resumption of Farming  26
  Memories of H.L. Wagner, the Grass Seed Innovator  29
  Biography of Thelma Kennedy Oliver    32
  Appendix A: Ledger sheet from Dry Creek School records  34
  Appendix B: Program for a Summerville School play  35
  Appendix C: The Apprehension of Outlaws Hart and Owens 36
  Appendix D: Minutes of an Odd Fellows meeting in Summerville 37
  Appendix E:  Speech read by Emery Oliver    40
  Appendix F:  Speech delivered by Turner Oliver   45
  Index         51 





1

Born in Union County 
into a Pioneer Family

I: Would you tell me when you were 
born?

EO: I was born March 27, 1912.

I: Where were you born?

EO: Three miles north of Summerville.

I: In your parents’ house?

EO: Yes.  There had been a big snow 
storm.  In those days most farms had 
rail fences that caused snow to cover 
the roads.  So the neighbors had to use 
their horses to break track through to 
Elgin for the doctor to come in the sled 
and deliver me.  A new doctor in Elgin 
named Kirby delivered me.

I: Were you the fi rst child born in that 
family?

EO: No.  The folks had three before me—
all killed in a fi re.

I: What kind of a fi re?

EO: House fi re.

I: Do you know the cause of it?

EO: They thought the kids tipped a lamp 
over.  It was 4th of July and one of 
my uncles had gone to town to buy 
fi reworks.  When he returned to my 
parents’ house, he put them up in a 
cupboard. These kids wanted them 
and, of course, the folks wouldn’t let 
them have them.  My dad went down 
to milk the cows or do something in 
the barn, and my mother was caring for 
the baby.  She heard a big crash, ran 
inside, and the house was on fi re.  She 
ran out and hollered for my father to 
come. He got two of the kids out, but 
they were dead; the third one didn’t 
even get out. 

 They fi gured the kids had tried to 
climb up in the cupboard to get the 
fi reworks and then upset a kerosene 
lamp my mother had sitting on a table.

Emery in 1912
Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver

Emeryʼs parents, Bessie and Burt,
 ca. 1905

Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



2

My dad’s hands were badly burned.  
Someone took him to La Grande to 
a doctor, who was going to cut his 
hands off, but my dad wouldn’t let 
him. Whoever took him to La Grande 
brought him back to Elgin, where Dr.  
Kirby said he didn’t know whether he 
could save his hands or not, but he sure 
wouldn’t cut them off.  He saved his 
hands all right.

  After the fi re, a brother was born two 
years ahead of me and a sister two 
years after me.

I: Was it your father’s parents who had 
come to the Grande Ronde Valley?

EO: Yes, they came in 1864.  My father 
was born here. 

I: What were your father’s parents’ 
names?

EO: Dad’s father was Hiram Wesley Oliver.  
He always went by Wes.  Everybody 
called him Uncle Wes.  It was kind 

of funny about these Olivers: they all 
seemed to go by nicknames.  When 
my great-granddad and his wife came 
across the plains, he was 61 years 
old and she was 59. They were pretty 
tough old people, I’ll tell you.

I: Do you know about what year that 
was?

EO: 1864.

I: Do you know why they were coming 
here?

EO: No.  They moved around a lot for 
some reason. He was born in Indiana. 
They went to Iowa and came from 
Iowa to here.

I: Do you think that they were aiming to 
come specifi cally to the Grande Ronde 
Valley, or were they maybe going to 
the Willamette Valley?

H.W. Oliver, Emeryʼs grandfather 
(1827-1908)

photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver

Emeryʼs great grandmother, 
Catherine Boone Oliver(1806-1888)

photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



3

From Emeryʼs Early Years
Photos courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver

At Mill Creek with brother Harold (left) 
and friend Ella Bay (ctr), ca. 1915 

With brother Harold (r.), ca. 1916

Top row: Emery ( l.) Virgil Sanderson ctr.). 
Emeryʼs brother Harold  r.)

Front row: neighbor Grover l.), Emeryʼs sister 
Madelene ( ctr.) and Lyle Snderson (r.) , 

ca. 1917 

Emery (ctr.) entering 9th grade at Imbler High 
School, with friends Fay Hamilton (l.), 

Zack Pugh (next to Emery), and 
Bonnie Osborne, 1925



4

EO: My granddad and two of his broth-
ers  stopped off here in the train that 
came here.  Joseph Oliver stayed over 
winter because his wife was pregnant; 
then they went on to the Willamette 
Valley.  Elial Oliver went on with the 
rest of the wagon train to Portland.  
Later he moved back and had a farm 
over at Pomeroy, Washington.  I was 
named after one of Joseph’s sons, who 
surveyed for railroads; the fi rst one he 
surveyed went from Pendleton to Hep-
pner [59 miles southwest]. 

I: Tell me more about your grandfather.

EO: His fi rst wife died in 1874, I think it 
was, and then he married my grand-
mother, Maria Burt. They had ten kids 
all together; my dad was the youngest 
in their family—one girl, all the rest 
boys.

I: Where did the family live?

EO: He built two log cabins.

I: How do you think he knew how to do 
that?

EO: I suppose they built log cabins back 
where they were in Iowa.  The fi rst 
winter they got in these cabins and 
a big storm came up so that they 
couldn’t get out in the morning be-
cause it drifted the cabin practically 
clear over with snow.  They’d built a 
fi replace in there, so they let the fi re 
go out and he had to crawl up the 
stack out of the fi replace to get out.  
He shoveled the doors of both cabins 
loose so they could get out.

I: How did you hear about that?

EO: Through my dad and my cousin Re-
becca.  

The Oliver Sawmill and 
Later Fiber Factory

I: What did the Olivers who stayed in the 
Grande Ronde Valley do when they got 
here?

EO: In 1865 my granddad put in a sawmill 
run with water power.

I: Was that right after he arrived?

EO: It was the next year.

I: Did he own the land?

EO: He homesteaded a lot of land. My 
great-granddad homesteaded some, 
too, right next to it.

I: Was his sawmill near where Dry Creek 
School is now [approximately two 
miles north of Summerville]?

EO: Yes.

I: What was the stream that supplied 
water power called?

EO: We always called it Mill Creek.  Some 
of the old government maps had it as 
Spring Creek.  A fellow come along 
one time and asked me where Spring 
Creek was.  I’d never heard that be-
fore, so I said, “The only one I know 
is on the other side of the mountain up 
here [Mt. Emily].”  “No,” he said, “it’s 
right here.”  He got his map out and 
showed me.  But it was always called 
Mill Creek as far as we knew.

                                                   continued on p. 6



5

Two Views of the Oliver Sawmill in Summerville
Photos courtesy of Emery and Thelma Oliver



6

I: Mill Creek at that time must have had 
a heavier fl ow than it does now.

EO: Yes, a little bit more.

I: Isn’t it fed by Sanderson Springs?

EO: Sanderson Springs, yes [approximately 
four miles north of Summerville].

I: Do you have any descriptions from 
your grandfather of what the creek was 
like—how full it was or how fast it 
fl owed?  

EO: No.  

I: Was the mill still there when you were 
a child?

EO: No. It went out in about 1902. But 
when my granddad had the sawmill, he 
even hauled lumber across the moun-
tains to Walla Walla.  And he hauled a 
lot of lumber to La Grande for build-
ings there.

I: Was he making two-by-fours, do you 
think?

EO: He made everything.

I: What was it called?

EO: Oliver Mill.  Later, Uncle Turner, the 
second of my granddad’s kids, built 
a three-story building there—a pine-
needle fi ber factory.  

I: Lyle Sanderson told me a little about 
that pine-needle factory.  He said that 
the idea was to make mattresses.

EO: Yes.  They made mattresses.

I: What else do you know about that?

EO: My folks had some when I was a kid 
that we slept on.  The folks told me 
that in early days, people used them to 
kill bed bugs. 

Portion of fi ber factory at left
Charles Oliver children on horse (l. to r.): Athol, Loueene, Bonnie, Edgar

boys at right: Dewey, Mark, ca 1908
Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



7

I: Could you describe that kind of mat-
tress?

EO: It was a little bit hard.

I: Was the cover made of  cloth?

EO: Yes, a cloth outside. It had green and 
white stripes.

I: How thick?

EO: They must have been about six inches 
thick.

I: Was it heavy?

EO: Yes, it was pretty heavy.

I: Could a child pick it up?

EO: A ten-year-old could.

I: [accepting a bottle of  pine-needle oil] 
Here’s a bottle of pure pine needle oil 
from La Grande, Oregon, made at the 
Oregon Pine Needle Fiber Company.  
Was that the name of his business?

EO: That’s what he called it.

I: Who ran the business? 

EO: My uncle, Turner Oliver. He had that a 
little while and pretty quick they found 
out that cotton was better than fi ber for 
mattresses.

I: Did you hear stories about how Turner 
Oliver got the idea for this pine-needle 
factory?

EO: No.

I: Obviously there were lots of pine 
needles around here.

EO: There were pine trees clear to 
Summerville.

I: Do you think that there had been any 
other company anywhere else that 
made mattresses out of pine needles?

EO: I have no idea.

I: Do you think his idea was that he 
could make a lot of money out of this 
kind of business?

EO: He thought he’d make money, but he 
lost money.  Didn’t run long enough.  
He had a big baler in there and big 
bales of needles that were stored in 
there when I was a kid going to Dry 
Creek School—just north of the Dry 
Creek schoolyard over on the creek.   
We kids went over there, rolled some 
of the needles up in paper, lit a cigar, 
and smoked it.  It’s a wonder it didn’t 
kill us.  There were also some barns 
back in that corner; kids rode to school  
on horses and put their horses in the 
barns.

Bottle containing pine-needle oil made at Oliver 
fi ber factory, Summerville, 1905

Photo by Eugene Smith



8

I: Do you have any idea how the pine 
needles were gathered?

EO: They had people out picking them by 
hand.

I: You mean gathering them off the 
ground?

EO: No.  They were all  green. They took 
them in to a boiler and they steamed 
them.  Then they run them through a 
machine that my dad had used to pick 
beans.  It ran by hand; it went around 
and had spikes sticking out.  After we 
raised our dry beans in the year, we 
ran them through that machine onto a 
canvas. The beans were hulled there.  
Then we’d get out in the wind and 
keep pouring them till all the trash 
blew out of them.

I: How was that machine used with the 
pine needles?

EO: They ran the pine needles through it, I 
suppose, to tear them up a little.

I: Were the pine needles about three or 
four inches long?

EO: No.  They’d be seven or eight inches.

I: Did they want them to be shorter?

EO: They wanted them busted up.  The 
reason they hit them after they steamed 
them was to get the juice out of 
them—the pine needle oil—which was 
supposed to cure everything.

I: So this bottle of pine needle oil was 
supposedly a kind of a medicine?

EO: Yes. Read on there what it’s supposed 
to cure.

I: “For burns, bruises, and cuts apply 
externally.”  I’m beginning to under-
stand the process now.  They boiled the 
needles in order to get the oil out and 
then that would mash the needles up 
some.  Is that how they made the fi ber?

EO: Evidently.

I: Did they press the needles together?

EO: They ran them through a machine to 
fl uff them up.

I: Do you know where they tried to sell 
these mattresses?

EO: They shipped bales of fi ber to Port-
land, where the mattresses were made.

I: Do you have any idea how much they 
asked for the fi ber?  

EO: No.

I: But you said you slept on one?

EO: Yes, it was a little hard.

I: When was the last time you saw one of 
those?  Do you think that any of them 
might exist anywhere?

EO: I doubt if there’d be any anywhere.

I: Why did the fi ber business quit?

EO: When the factories started using cot-
ton, they didn’t want pine-needle fi ber 
anymore.  Uncle Turner lost quite a bit 
of money, I think, on that mill.  



9

Woodard Wagon Road

I: Tell me more from what you know 
about your grandfather’s taking wag-
onloads of lumber over to Walla Walla.

EO: They built the road up past what they 
call Ruckle now.  In those days they 
called the area up on top Summit Prai-
rie.  

I: North of Mt. Emily, do you mean?

EO: North of Summerville.

I: But the road went up into the moun-
tains north of Mt. Emily?

EO: Yes, way northwest of there. [giving 
interviewer an envelope] That name 
was after the road washed out up here.

I: This is an envelope that says “Wood-
ard Wagon Road Company Incorporat-
ed, Elgin, Oregon.  Established 1871.”

EO: The Woodard Road took the place of 
another road: [reading]  “Successor to 
Summerville-Walla Walla Wagon Road 
Company.”

I: Who was Woodard?

EO: The guy’s name was actually Wood-
ward, but they called him Woodard ward, but they called him Woodard ward
for some reason.  He was here in the 
early days of Summerville.  He fi nally 
moved to Tollgate and ran the toll 
road there. He came out to Elgin to get 
supplies in the wintertime, pulling a 
sled, started back, and never made it.  
Several men hunted for him but never 
did fi nd the sled or him.  It’s kind of a 
mystery of the mountains.  

I: What was your grandfather’s role in 
rebuilding the road?

EO: He had stock in this road company. 
He put a lot of money in to help build 
it.  It evidently started in 1871, and it 
washed out in a big storm, I think, in 
’83.  I heard from a Summerville old-
timer that there was a lot of snow, and 
in January a big rain melted the snow.  
She said the water came down and 
fl ooded everything—water running 
right through Summerville.  You could 
hardly get down the street because the 
water ran there so bad. They couldn’t 
repair the road because the damage 

Envelope with return address for Woodard Wagon Road Co., 
in which Emeryʼs grandfather owned stock

Original courtesy of Emery & Thelma Oliver



10

was too bad.  So they just tore it out.   
The work crew lived up where Ruckle 
Springs is now.  There was no brush, 
just big pine and fi r trees up there in 
those days.

I: What do you know about your grand-
father’s participation in building the 
road?

EO: He sent some of his older boys up 
there to work on it.  It cost him $5,000 
to pay his share when it washed out—
quite a bit of money in those days. 

I: I’m wondering if you could tell me 
more about the process of building the 
road.  Did they use a fresno, for ex-
ample, with a horse?  

EO: They didn’t use a fresno too much on 
that.  They used just a scraper.  They 
had to build a lot of bridges up the 
creek.  A lot of them had eight horses 
and two wagons behind.  

I: Two wagons hitched together?

EO: Yes.  In the wintertime on the other 
side of the mountain, they had to un-
hook and put stuff on sleds and go on 
down to a place where they could load 

it back on the wagons.  They hauled 
stuff clear into Idaho.

I: So the market in the Grande Ronde 
Valley for the lumber that your grand-
father had sawed wasn’t enough to 
keep him going? He had to go beyond 
this valley?

EO: Evidently.  I read a piece that Turner 
Oliver wrote that said, when the rail-
road come into La Grande, they built a 
big warehouse and all the lumber was 
furnished out of the Oliver mill.  

I: What else do you know about what 
your grandfather did after the sawmill 
closed?

EO: By that time he was getting pretty old,  
but before it closed, he put in about 
a 20-acre orchard on top of the hill.  
Before that, people thought nothing 
would grow there.

I:      Which hill—Pumpkin Ridge?

EO: On the breaks of it.  He had all kinds 
of apples, pears, and cherries; he raised 
all kinds of fruit. I think there were 
24 walnut trees.  And after my mother 
sold the place to Larry Starr, he cut the 
walnut trees down.  They were big. 

Woodard Road-building equipment and crews
Photos courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



11

I: Where do you think he would have 
sold the fruit and the nuts?

EO: He’d get somebody to go with him—
he was getting old—load the hack up 
with fruit and go to Elgin and other 
places.  In early days Summerville was 
the only town in this end of the val-
ley; there wasn’t any Elgin or Imbler.  
It was really quite a little burg here; 
Charlie Oswald claimed it was bigger 
than La Grande at one time, but I don’t 
know about that. Charlie said that 
Summerville at one time was bigger 
than La Grande.  

Early Summerville and 
Native Americans

EO: My dad told me that his dad said that 
the pine trees went clear to Summer-
ville up there—all big, nice pine trees.  
Up where the folks lived, half a mile 
north of  Dry Creek Schoolhouse, my 
granddad had a place where people 
could camp.  He was very religious 
and held church meetings there.  He 
wouldn’t cut those trees.  My dad told 
me that the Indians had camped in 
there a lot, and each tree had a blaze 
on its side where the Indians cut in to 
get the inner bark for their tanning. 
The Indian trail came right down the 
mountain by what some people call 
Indian Rock; one branch of it went 
toward La Grande and the other came 
across close to where my dad had his 
place and went through the little park 
my granddad had saved.  My dad said 
he could remember that the trail was 
about 18 inches deep from the wear 
and tear of the horses going through.

I: Did he have any direct connections 
with the Indians, do you think?

EO: My dad said that, when Joseph had his 
war over in Wallowa, the women went 
to Summerville to a fort, but he and 
the boys stayed home.  He talked like 
my granddad knew Joseph.  He said, “I 
knew Joseph. He was a good man; he 
wouldn’t bother anybody; he wouldn’t 
harm anybody.”

I: Do you think that Joseph came to 
Summerville?

EO: I think so.  I think they came over here 
to dig camas.  Anytime the Indians 
came by he told his wife to feed them 
something.

I: Did you say there was a fort in 
Summerville?

EO: Yes.  At the north end of Summerville.

I: I noticed that there’s a sign there [on 
Courtney Lane] that says something 
about a stockade.

EO: Stockade, yes.

Knowing a Member of 
the Hug Family

I: Did your father know the Hugs?

EO: Yes.  Al Hug, that was on Pumpkin 
Ridge.  He and my dad were pitchers 
for the Summerville baseball team. 
They all got in a wagon and went to 
La Grande to play baseball.  The La 
Grande team had a guy who was sup-
posed to have been a Pacifi c Coast 



12

homerun hitter.  They bragged about 
how they were really going to take 
Summerville.  My dad said he pitched 
the fi rst four innings; he worked like 
the dickens on this guy and got him 
out every time.  Then Al went in to 
pitch.  When Al pitched, he reared 
back and the ball would almost smoke 
when it went by.  He could really 
throw hard.  My dad was a curveball 
pitcher.  

 Come the last inning, Summerville 
was one run ahead.  La Grande had the 
last up, with a guy on base. Al threw 
a couple past the batter, really fi red 
like before.  They were all hooping 
and hollering about the great home 
run king.  Al said, “We’ll see if he can 
hit this,” and he underhanded it.  The 
guy put it clear over the fence.  My 
dad said they wouldn’t even talk to 
Al when they were coming home they 
were so mad at him.  

 He told another story about Al when a 
whole bunch of them went to town to 
the circus.  They’d give $10 to any-
body who could throw a bear wearing 
boxing gloves off its feet. That bear 
threw most people down right quick.  
Al said, “I can put him down” and 
signed up to throw the bear.  He ran 
in quickly, grabbed the bear by the 
hind feet, and hit him with his shoul-
der.  Down the bear went on its back, 
though it cuffed the heck out of Al 
before they got him pulled off.  Al got 
the $10.  My dad used to laugh about 
that.

More about the Oliver Forebears

I: What did your father do when he was a 
young man?

EO: He worked some in the sawmill, and 
he ran the ranch. He was a farmer.

I: You didn’t mention a ranch in connec-
tion with your grandfather.  Do you 
mean that the orchard was on a ranch?

EO: Yes,  My granddad, I imagine, had 
close to 300 acres altogether.  My 
great-granddad had homesteaded 162, 
I think it was.  It went clear up to 
where Sanderson Springs was.

I: Was your father using some of the land 
to grow wheat or crops like that?

EO: Wheat, barley, and hay.

I: What education had your father had?

EO: Just grade school here.  The fi rst 
school a half mile south of Dry Creek 
School.  There’s a gravel pit now 
where the fi rst Dry Creek School 
was—Dry Creek #17 School.  Finally 
in 1885, I guess it was, they built the 
school where it is now. Turner Oliver 
was there after people had twice voted 
down money to build a new school. 
That made Turner mad. “Damn bunch 
of people,”  he said, “you’ve got better  
places for your hogs to sleep at home 
than you have here for your kids to 
go to school in.”  It fi nally passed and 
they built the new school—the one 
that’s still there.  I made two grades 
the fi rst year, so I went there a total of 
seven years.



13

I: Did your dad have cattle, too?

EO: Yes, my dad ran stock on govern-
ment land.  They built two cabins up 
there to use when they were for riding 
stock.  One was at Finley Creek.  My 
dad helped build that cabin, along with 
Clyde McKenzie, Dillard Choate, and 
Art Burns.  They went up and stayed in 
that cabin near the cattle.

I: Can you tell me more about where it 
is?

EO: It’s up going toward Ruckle—right off 
that way, northwest of Summerville, 
more north than west.  Two or three 
years later, a group of men went up 
on that ridge just off of Nine Mile 
Ridge and built a log cabin in there. 
Frank Oliver, Hugh and Earl Park, 
Frank Woodell, and John Schleppy all 
worked on that cabin. They got Dick 
Endʼs dad to haul the lumber to fl oor 
it.  He come across the old trail on the 
back end, tied another bunch of boards 
on each side of the horse, and went 
down the ridge across from the cabin.  
Then we put a rope around the boards 
and slid then down to the bottom there 
where the cabin was. What a noisy 
thing!  I helped do that.

 They had hired a guy in the summer 

to herd the cattle, keep the trails open, 
and haul saltlicks around to different 
places.  He stayed in one or the other 
cabin all the time and herded up there cabin all the time and herded up there cabin all the time and
quite a few years.  Finally, he hung 
himself in the cabin.

I: Does anyone know why he hung him-
self?  

EO: No. He was an old bachelor.  Nobody 
ever did know just why he hung him-
self.

I: Who found him?  

EO: A kid who lived here in Summerville. 
He was camping up there. He went 
over to visit with the guy that evening, 
and the next morning went over to 
the cabin and there the old guy was—
hanging there.  It just about scared that 
kid to death.

 We used to go a lot to one of the cabins 
to hunt up there.  One year I remember 
that quite a few cattle didn’t come in, 
and they didn’t know where they went. 
So they asked one of the Murchison 
boys and me if we’d go back up to that 
cabin and ride around in the snow to 
see if we could fi nd any cattle tracks.  

Ruckle Ranger Station, Oct., 1934
Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver

Cabin at Finley Creek, Oct., 1935
Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



14

We went over Middle Ridge and saw 
some ski tracks ahead of us.  When we 
got down to the cabin, we saw mud all 
over the snow by the cabin.  It was Jay 
Johns from Elgin, who had gone in 
there to trap.  He had shot a deer—out 
of season.  When he heard our horses 
coming, he grabbed the deer, ran, and 
hid it in the snow. We rode around and 
saw a few elk, but we didn’t fi nd any 
cattle.

I: Was it common for deer and elk to be 
killed out of season?

EO: Every once in a while. There were 
quite a few people who killed them 
whenever they saw them, yes.

I: Were they doing it just because they 
needed the meat?

EO: Some of them.  One guy I knew used 
to shoot them and didn’t need the 
meat, but he liked it for the sport.

I: Is that cabin still there?

EO: No, it burned down.

The Second Dry Creek School, 
which Emery Attended

I: Tell me a little more about your mem-
ories of a typical day at Dry Creek 
School.

EO: We used to play Anti-over a lot—
throwing a ball up over the building, 
somebody catching it, and then com-
ing around one end of the school and 
trying to tag people.

I: Was this mainly for boys to play?

EO: The girls played, too.  You never knew 
who was coming with the ball to tag 
you.  You’d see somebody coming 
and run around the other way.  If they 
tagged you, you had to go on the other 
side.

I: And how did you determine who won?

EO: When they fi nally tagged the last guy, 
that was it.  If you were alone on one 
side, you didn’t have a chance.  

I: Why was that game fun to play?

EO: Oh, just to be doing something.  As 
soon as we went to school, we took a 
baseball glove and a bat, and we had 
baseballs.  We played ball.

I: Before school, during recess, and after 
school?

EO: Recess and all, yes.

I: Tell me what you can remember about 
a typical day inside the school.

EO: Usually the teacher would pick out two 

Dry Creek School as it appeared in 2002,
 the exterior little changed from when Emery at-

tended fi rst through eighth grades, 1920s
Photo by Eugene Smith



15

or three of the seventh or eighth grad-
ers to help the little ones.  

I: Tell me exactly what you did to help 
the little ones.

EO: We helped especially in their arithme-
tic and reading.

I: When you helped them with their read-
ing, did you have them read something 
and then you’d correct them if they 
couldn’t get the words right?

EO: Correct them, yes.  

I: When the teacher was having you learn 
history, for example, what did she have 
you do?

EO: We had history books.

I: Did she say, “I want you to read pages 
so-and-so.”

EO: She’d assign a certain two or three 
pages.

I: And then what?

EO: Then maybe she’d give us a little test 

on what we were supposed to read.  
Maybe she’d have us get up and an-
swer questions orally.  Arithmetic was 
always my easy grade.  When I went in 
the Navy—I was 28 years old—they 

 sent me to trade school.  They gave us 
mathematics problems. After a couple 
of days, I’d sat down and wrote the 
answers out. It was easy for me; it all 
come right back to me.  Pretty quickly 
those chiefs came around and said, 
“Oliver, we can see we ain’t teachin’ 
you nothin’.  You go around and help 
these guys.”  So they’d sit and drink 
coffee, and I’d go around and do their 
work for them.

Attending High School in Imbler

I: After you fi nished eighth grade at 
Dry Creek School, did you go to high 
school?

EO: I went to Imbler to high school. My 
dad bought an old 1926 Ford touring 
car, and my older brother he drove it 
two years—I was only one year behind 
him—and then my sister she drove it a 
couple of years.

Boys  ̓baseball teams for Summerville and Dry Creek schools, ca. 1922
(Emery in back row, 3rd from left)
Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



16

I: Can you remember anything about an 
eighth grade graduation ceremony?

EO: No, they just give us a diploma. The 
county superintendent was the one that 
signed the record when we went from 
one grade to the next.  He came out to 
visit once or twice a year.

I: Did you graduate from Imbler High 
School then?

EO: Imbler High School, 1929.  You’re 
from La Grande, so I have to tell you a 
story.  In 1929 Imbler had had base-
ball teams for years; we’d never been 
beaten in baseball, but we didn’t win 
very many games in other sports.  The 
Mormons of La Grande built a gym-
nasium next to their church in 1928 
[buildings, now demolished, were at 
4th Street between N and O Avenues]  
In ’29, we got to go to a basketball 
tournament in that gym. Wallowa High 
School had a very good team that year.  

 Wallowa and La Grande drew the fi rst 
game.  We didn’t like La Grande too 
well because they were always much 
better than us in basketball. So we all 
rooted for Wallowa and Wallowa beat 
La Grande.  Boy, they were mad at 
us.  In the next game we played Enter-
prise, and they beat us, so we had to 
drop down and play La Grande. They 

beat us 70 to 20, which was terrible 
of them.  So the next spring, they sent 
a baseball team out to try us in base-
ball.  We beat them 23 to 0.  La Grande 
didn’t have baseball for 10 years; they 
went right to track.  They couldn’t take 
it!  We would have beat them 100 to 0 
if we could have played them. 

Daily Family Life at the Oliversʼ

I: Could you describe a little about your 
family life—food,  clothing, and the 
routine around the house?

EO: The folks they wanted us to go to 
Sunday School, so we walked down to 
Summerville to go to Sunday school.  
When Sunday school was over, we had 
lunch with it.  Then we’d go over to 
Glen McKenzie’s and go swimming in 
Dry Creek.  Of course, we’d swim in 
the nude; we didn’t have bathing suits.  

I: Let’s get back to life inside your house.  
What was breakfast like?

EO: The folks were good to us.  Mother 
made oatmeal mush every morning. I 
think she made that every day of her 
life, practically, although once in a 
while we got hotcakes.  She also made 
biscuits everyday.  The folks butchered 
at least six pigs every year, and we had 
bacon and ham.

I: Was she cooking on a wood stove?

EO: Yes.  

I: Who had to get up fi rst to get the stove 
started?

EO: My dad did that.

Imbler School (elementary and secondary) with 
Wade Hall gymnasium at right, ca. 1930s

Photo courtesy of John Turner and Richard Hermens



17

I: Was it going and all warm by the time 
you got there?

EO: Yes, by the time I got downstairs.

I: What happened after breakfast?

EO: Usually after breakfast, it wasn’t too 
long till we went to school—half-a-
mile. We walked there. During high 
school, we had to stay in Imbler a 
couple of months in the wintertime.  
The folks had to board us out there. 
My father came after us on Friday 
night with a team and sled.

I: Who would you stay with?

EO: We stayed with Mrs. Litteral  the fi rst 
year and from then on with Hattie 
Wise.

I: Living there as though you were part 
of the family?

EO: Yes.

I: Do you know how much that cost?

EO: About $1.00 a day.

I: What did you do for lunch usually?

EO: When we went from home, we took 
a lunch to school.  After I got out of 
school, when my sister was still in 
school, they had their fi rst bus—an old 
truck with wooden benches around the 
outside of it.

I: An open truck?

EO: It had a canvas up over the top.  

I: What was in your lunch?

EO: Mainly a sandwich or two—a lot of 
times pork sandwiches.  We didn’t get 
too many bananas.

   
I: Maybe an apple?

EO: We ate lots of apples.

I: Anything to drink?

EO: No.  We just drank water at school.

I: What did dinner consist of?

EO: Usually in the evening, we had a pretty 
good dinner waiting for us.  Mother 
cooked a pretty good dinner.  Maybe 
she’d have a roast and the next day 
we’d have roast beef sandwiches.

I: Was this all food that you’d grown?

EO: Mostly what was home grown.

I: What time did you go to bed?

EO: Probably 9:00 or 10:00.

I: What did you do between dinnertime 
and going-to-bed time?

EO: If it was basketball season, I went to 
Imbler to practice.  I didn’t take any 
books home.  We were supposed to 
take books home and study them.  I 
didn’t, so I didn’t get very good 
grades.  My worst grade was in Eng-
lish. I forget the name of the book  
the teacher wanted us to study for six 
weeks but I took it home and read it 
clear through.  I wrote the answers to 
her questions.  “Boy, Emery,” she said, 



18

“I sure wish you’d study like that in 
English all the time. You’d get the top 
grade here in six weeks.”  I never told 
her that I read it all in one night. 

 But anyway, when I was a freshman 
at Imbler High School, they started to 
build the gymnasium—what they call 
Wade Hall.  All of us boys took agri-
culture, and the superintendent was the 
agriculture teacher.  He arranged our 
time to go to take our classes so that 
part of us took them in the morning 
and part in the afternoon; the other part 
of the day we worked on that gymna-
sium.  We dug the trenches for the ce-
ment, helped mix cement, and wheeled 
it in.  When they started putting string-
ers across, we helped with that.  We 
laid some fl oor and tacked siding on.  
When they got ready to shingle, we put 
our basketball shoes on and went up on 
top; we had races up and down the top 
of that roof.  It’s a wonder somebody 
didn’t fall off, but nobody got hurt.  
Imagine nowadays, they wouldn’t even 
let a kid around it when they are build-
ing.

I: Who was Wade?

EO: It was a woman named Lucy Wade, 
an aunt of Dick Hibberd [a long-time 
resident and rancher in Imbler, now de-
ceased].  She was an old maid and had 
quite a bit of money.  She agreed to 
give $500 or so for the school gymna-
sium if they would name it Wade Hall.

I: And it’s still in use.

EO: Yes, but they want to get rid of it.

Newspapers and Radio

I: In your early years did you read a 
newspaper regularly?

EO: My folks used to take The Oregon  
Journal that came in the mail six days 
a week. I’d go down every Sunday 
morning and buy an Oregonian.  When 
it went up above 50 cents a copy, I was 
going to quit, but I still buy it.

I: What about local papers?

EO: I take the La Grande paper.  You’ve 
got to have that—see who died, see if 
I’m still alive.

I: You probably remember when your 
family got the fi rst radio.

EO: Yes.

I: About 1920?

EO: I don’t remember what year it was,  
but it had three tuners on it.  It was a 
Thompson radio.  My dad cut a couple 
of the tallest tamarack trees he could 
fi nd, dug holes, and put a hook in each. 
He  pulled a double antenna up with a 
horse and ran it between the trees.  We  
could get anything on that radio.  My 
brother sat up at night and listened to 
stations in New York, Pennsylvania, 
and other places.  When they had a 
fi ght for the championship, everybody 
in the country came.  The house was 
full of people to listen to the fi ght.  
They’d have a round and then they’d 
talk about the round.

I: Did you listen to the radio often?



19

EO: Yes.

I: What kinds of programs were you get-
ting?

EO: Amos and Andy.  The fi rst radio I 
heard  belonged to my uncle’s father. I 
never heard such a squeaking, squawk-
ing thing in my life.

I: Did your family have a phonograph?

EO: Yes.  

I: With a lot of records?

EO: Yes.

I: Was it dance tunes?

EO: Mostly dance tunes.

I: Any opera?

EO: No opera.  

Jobs after High School

I: What was one of the fi rst jobs you had 
after high school?

EO: After I was out of high school a year 
or two, I worked for the farmers 
around here—$1.00 a day and board.  
I had started working for my uncle, 
Wayne Park, when I was about ten 
years old—driving the derrick on the 
header.  I had a team of horses and a 
cart. Iʼd raise the derrick and make 
big swings up with loads of hay. I was 
pretty young to be driving the team; I 
even had to back them up and wait for 
another load to come in.

 Two winters I went to California.  A 
neighbor here ran a fruit rig in Orange, 
California, and he give me job picking 
lemons.  I didn’t get rich, but I made 
enough to live on.  Lynn Woodell and 
I went fi rst and then Virgil Sanderson 
and I went.  We also got jobs pull-
ing tents on orange trees to fumigate. 
Whatever we could get to do, we’d 
work at.

I: It sounds to me as though when you 
graduated from high school, you didn’t 
have a plan about what kind of work 
you wanted to do the rest of your life.

I: Were you a kind of a drifter for a 
while?

EO: In 1937 I went to Sisters, Oregon, and 
got a job at a sawmill pulling lumber 
on the green chain.  I worked there two 
years.  In the wintertime they shut the 
mill down for a while, and the guy that 
ran state highway crews there gave 
me a job driving an old push-truck 
for pushing snow off the center of 
the road.  I had to work midnight till 
eight in the morning.  During the night 
sometime I had to stop and put 50 gal-
lons of diesel in the rotary snowplow.  

I: Why didn’t you stay around the 
Grande Ronde Valley to work?

EO: There weren’t too many jobs here 
in those days—1937 and ’38.  The 
next year, I went down on the coast 
of Oregon and went to work for a 
fellow named Carl Washburn, who 
had the biggest store in Eugene—a 
fi ve-story building, kind of like Meier 
and Frank in Portland.  He was rated 
a millionaire.  He had bought 2900 



20

acres on the coast, and in some places 
where the sand had blown up. I planted 
trees, brush, and grass on them part 
of the time.  Then we built a road up 
around the mountain and leveled off 
the place where he was going to build 
a big house—70’ by 120’. When fall 
came, he told me, “Emery, I hate to lay 
you off, but I’m gonna have to. We’re 
gonna get in that war with Germany, 
and all my money’s gonna have to go 
to that war effort.”  So he never did 
build that big house.  After he died, his 
wife gave it to the State of Oregon and 
that’s where Washburn State Park is, 
about ten miles north of Florence.

Effects of the Depression

I: Let’s come back to Union County.  
What were some of the effects of the 
Depression in this county that you 
remember noticing?

EO: We never went hungry.  Of course, 
nobody had money in those days.

EO: One winter a bunch of guys came in 
here and were working for an old guy 
way up by Finley Creek. One of them  
killed a deer.  Somebody turned him 
in, so the game warden skied in.  He 
saw the deer and saw how hard up 
they were, so he just turned his head 
the other way and came back out.  He 
stopped at the store in Summerville 
and said, “Those people are starving 
up there.  Can you guys take them 
something to eat?”  So a  bunch of us 
packed in groceries to them, skiing in.  
The guy told us, “The game warden 
had me dead to the world.  That deer 
he saw was all we had to eat.”

Life in Summerville in the 
Early 20th Century

I: Tell me more about life in 
Summerville in the early part of the 
20th century.

EO: They had all kinds of lodges in 
Summerville.  The Odd Fellow build-
ing, which is still there, is probably 
the oldest building in the county, built 
in 1876.  The lodge started in 1874.  
Before that they had Independent 
Order of Good Templars. There was a 
Grange.  

I: Did you belong to any of those 
groups?

EO: I belong to the Masons.  The fi rst 
thing I did when I came back from the 
service was to join the Masonic Lodge.  
I’ve been a member since 1947.  Later 
I joined the Odd Fellows Lodge and 
have been an Odd Fellow over 30 
years. I love to work in the Masons.  A 
neighbor and I studied and got what is 
called a profi ciency in the work.  After 
reading a whole little book, we had to 

Odd Fellows building in Summerville as it 
appeared in 2003 (built in 1876)

Photo by Eugene Smith



21

take an examination three times.  Pas-
sing them gives you profi ciency for 
life.  I don’t think I could pass it again 
now. 

 In 1937 the lodge at Summerville was 
getting short on members, and Elgin 
was also having trouble so they all 
went to Elgin.  I was in Elgin when 
that building burned up in 1947, wait-
ing for my third and last degree.  An-
other guy was ahead of me when the 
fi re siren rang. I looked down behind 
and the fi re was right there by us.

I: What did the Odd Fellows and the Ma-
sons do for Summerville?  Were they 
helping people in Summerville in some 
way?

EO: They did a little good, you bet.

I: Like what?

EO: If somebody was hard up, they took up 
a collection.

I: So one of their main purposes was to 
help people in need?

EO: Yes, it was.

I: What did the Odd Fellows and the 
Masons do socially?

EO: They had dinners once in a while.

I: Was everybody in the community 
invited ?

EO: Sometimes.  In Elgin during the Stam-
pede, they have a breakfast and sell 
tickets; then they used that money to 
help the Masonic Eastern Star Home. 

I belong to the Scottish Rite, too.  I 
used to work on the football games 
all the time till it got so I couldn’t go. 
Hugh Park told me that, when he was 
a young guy here in Summerville, 
around the turn of the century, three 
lodges had dances on Saturday 
nights.  He said you could hardly fi nd 
a place to tie your saddle horse in 
Summerville.  Everybody in the coun-
try came to those dances.

 There were also two saloons in Sum-
 merville and a brewery.  I went 

through the records and found the 
name of a fellow who joined the Odd 
Fellows Lodge, and I imagine he must 

 have built the brewery and sold it to 
Ott. George Ott had the brewery.  

 Wayne Park told me the beer he 
brewed would sit in the glass and the 
foam would stay on the top.  He said 
it was a lot better beer than you get 
nowadays. The foam goes off the stuff 
they serve nowadays.  I’ve been  look-
ing for a picture of that brewery for ten 
years and I can’t fi nd one.  Nobody’s 
got one.

I: How much drunkenness did you ob-
serve?

EO: I think they had quite a bit in those 
early days.  Like the old man Shaw 
here in Summerville.  The Shaws came 
in 1863 with the Scotch train; a whole 
bunch of Scotsmen come in—Murchi-
son, McDonald, and Shaw. Old Shaw 
drank quite a bit.  He drove a sled to 
La Grande one night in the wintertime 
and got pretty well oiled up.  He drove 
home and didn’t realize, but by the 
time he got home, his fi ngers were fro-
zen.  He had to go to the doctor, who 



22

The Town of Summerville in Early 20th Century
Photos courtesy of Emery & Thelma Oliver

Main Street of Summerville, early 1900s
(Odd Fellows building furthest away on left side)

Methodist parsonage at left 
(where Emery and Oliver were married), 

Masonic Hall at right (both now demolished)

Klees  ̓direct current generating station at right; 
sawmill center foreground

Fire destroyed one whole block of buildings on Summerville main street, April 23, 1909.



23

cut his fi ngers off.  Wayne said the old 
guy went to the tavern, ordered a glass 
of beer, picked it up like this [mim-
ing picking up a glass with his wrists] 
and drank it.  He’d stay there and get 
drunk.  Finally, why, the old lady and 
her nephew came with a wheelbarrow 
and wheeled him home.

I: Did Summerville ever have a jail?

EO: Yes, we had a jail in Summerville.  We 
had a stagecoach robbery one time.

I: Tell me what you remember about that.
                                                       
EO: They were shipping gold from the 

other side of Union.  A doctor here in 
 Summerville and another couple of 

guys stopped the stagecoach some-
where up on the mountain.  But the 
stage guy from Union had got wind of 
it, so he took the gold out of the box 
and put it in a safe; he put rocks in the 
box.  The thieves got the box and all it 
had was a bunch of rocks.  The doctor 
came back to Summerville, where he 
was arrested and sent him to the pen.

I: What other kinds of crime were there 
in Summerville and nearby?

EO: It wasn’t too bad.  I guess probably 
stealing a few head of cattle.

I: I’ve seen one or two different expla-
nations for how Summerville got its 
name.  What’s your understanding?

EO: There was a guy named Sommerville 
(o instead of u).  None of the old-tim-
ers that I knew ever heard of him.  
Whether it was true or not, I don’t 
know.  The way it was always handed 

down to me was that there was a group 
of settlers who wanted to build a town 
up north and call it Winterville.  The 
people farther south wanted to put one 
there since there wasn’t as much snow, 
and they wanted to call it Summerville.

I: I heard that story.  Do you think that’s 
true?

EO: I think that’s true.  I really do.

I: There never was a town called Winter-
ville, was there?

EO: No.  Up where the Oliver Mill was, 
above Dry Creek Schoolhouse, people 
down here called that Slabtown.  I 
guess there were slabs all over around 
that old mill.

Forest Fires Nearby

I: Do you remember any fi res in the trees 
around here?

EO: Yes.  One year the fi re started near here 
and went almost to Elgin.

I: Was it a lightning fi re?

EO: No, somebody had built a fi re and it 
got away from them.  I was just a kid 
then—about seven.  My dad was out 
fi ghting the fi re.  My mother made a 
bunch of food that we took on the hack 
over to the fi re and fed the guys work-
ing it.

I: How did they fi ght the fi re?

EO: They had a hard time fi ghting fi re in 
those days.



24

I: There wasn’t anyway of getting water, 
was there?

EO: No.  My dad had a team and that old 
scraper; he tried to build a berm to stop 
it, but I think that fi re jumped right 
over it.  He didn’t have enough men.

I: Did most of the fi res just burn them-
selves out then?

EO: It fi nally burned itself out, yes.  I don’t 
remember what really did stop it.

Entertainment in and 
near Summerville

EO: They used to have dances  around the 
country.  Duck Slack’s*  dad used to do 
the fi ddle and my ma played the organ.  
They had an organ in those days—an 
old pump organ.  They danced clear till 
mornings sometimes.  We kids all lay 
down on a bed somewhere and went to 
sleep fi nally.

I: Did people bring a lot of food to these 
dances?

EO: They’d bring food, yes.

I: And a little wet stuff?

EO: I suppose they had a little liquor there.
 We used to shivaree everybody in the 

country, you know.

I: I know what a shivaree is, but would 
you explain it?

EO: When we got married, I was learning 
my lectures in the Masonic lodge. (We 
got lectures between every degree.)  I 
was up at the neighbors, and they got 
to acting kind of antsy. Thelma fi nally 
said to Vita, “Are they gonna shiva-
ree** us tonight?”  Vita said, “Yes, go 
home.”  So we came home.  We didn’t 
use the bedroom then; we just had a 
bed over here [pointing to a place in 
the living room].

I: It was this house?

EO: Yes.  We turned the lights off and lay 
down on the bed. Pretty quick, they 
opened up with shotguns and beating 
on tin cans—the darndest racket you 
ever heard.

I: Were they all close by the house?

EO: They were all outside here.  We fi nally 
got up and broke out the candy for the 
women and cigars for the men.

I: Oh, they wanted to be invited in?

EO: Yes. They came in and stayed the rest 
of the night.

I: Was this on your wedding night?

EO: No. We’d been married a little while, 
not very long [1947]. I remember 
when I was a kid—probably six or 
seven years old—Sam Craig got mar-
ried. We kids sneaked around behind 
the house where we were going to 
shivaree.  He had some old bait out 
there for coyote traps.  We got into that 

______________________________________

      *Editorʼs note: The edited transcript of interviews 
with Clifton “Duck” Slack is available from the Union 
County, Oregon History Project.

_____________________________
      **Dictionary defi nition of shivaree:  a noisy mock 
serenade to a newly married couple, who are sometimes 
expected to provide refreshments for the serenaders



25

all over our shoes.  But we kids all got 
a cigar.  We thought we were pretty big 
smoking a cigar.

I: After they shivareed you, did you shiv-
aree other people?

EO: I don’t think so.  That was about the 
last one I we heard of around here.

 We had an old fellow here at 
Summerville, it must’ve been in the 
‘20s, maybe early ‘30s—an old bache-
lor, who got married.  The woman had 
a couple of kids.  I wasn’t with them, 
but a bunch in Summerville  went over 
to shivaree.  They got up there, beat-
ing, and he came out with a shotgun 
and ran them off.

I: So not everybody liked the idea?

EO: Most people liked it, yes.

I: What did you like about it?

EO: Just waking them up, making a lot of 
noise, and getting a cigar—strictly fun.

I: Did most people who were subjects of 
the shivaree liked having that done to 
them?

EO: They kind of expected it.

I: Was the shivaree common from the 
earliest days that you can remember?

EO: Yes.

I: Did you ever wonder where that idea 
came from?

EO: No.  Never thought about it.

I: Do you remember your parents’ talking 
about it?

EO: I don’t.

I: Do you think it was more common out 
in this end of the valley than it was, 
say, in La Grande?

EO: I wouldn’t know.  When I was a kid, 
we went to town only once a year, usu-
ally for the circus and for the folks to 
buy us clothes for going to school.  We 
always had to go to the circus; that was 
quite a deal to us to go to the circus.

I: But you didn’t know much else about 
what was going on in La Grande?

EO: We didn’t know too much about what 
was going on.  After we got in high 
school, we went more.

A Potential Railroad Line
 near Summerville

EO: In early days, surveyors for the rail-
road came up here to Summerville; 
they talked about bringing the railroad 
around the side of the mountain [i.e., 
Mt. Emily] and going through the 
mountain with a tunnel.  They still talk 

Emery and Thelma Oliver shortly after their mar-
riage in 1947

Photo courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver



26

about that.  It would have been an aw-
ful job in those days. 

I: Did you have any direct experience 
with that?

EO: No, that was before my time.  I heard 
stories about it. They came from Union  
and ran a grade clear into Summer-
ville.  It’s still visible off west of the 
cemetery—about an eighth-of-a-mile 
of it.

Return from Military Service 
and Resumption of Farming

I: Let’s talk about your house.  You’ve 
lived here all your married life?

EO: Yes.

I: Has your house been a good one to 
live in for all your married life?

EO: Yes.  I’m going to die here.  It’s where 
we’ve lived all my life, and I want to 
stay here.

I: What would you like to see happen to  
 this house?

EO: When we die, the kids will sell it, 
that’s for sure.  We have 180 acres 
here.

I: Who built this house?

EO: Van Long built this house.

I: In about 1890?

EO: 1893.   My uncle, Wayne Park, and his 
brother bought it in 1919. I worked 
for them so much that, when I came 

home from the service [in 1947], they 
wanted me to farm on some land I 
rented from them, and I used their 
machinery. They had a Caterpillar trac-
tor and about a year later, I bought a 
secondhand John Deere Model-A, one. 
I farmed most of their land, too.

I: Did you ever have a tractor with a cab?

EO: Never did.  Those old diesels, open 
like that, were noisy!

 The Parks had bought a combine in 
1927, I think it was, that had a 12  ̓
rig on it.  When they fi rst bought it, I 
hauled grain with a team and a wagon 
to Imbler. That was a long trip with 
horses. 

I: How much could you haul in a wagon?  

EO: About 100 bushels.

I: So thatʼd be about three tons.  How 
many trips did you make a day?

EO: Three or four.  Sometimes I got in at 
8:00 or 9:00 at night, and Annie would 
have something left for me to eat. 

I: You still had to take care of your team 
too, didnʼt you?

EO: I had to take care of our team at night, 
and I got up early in the morning to 
take care of them before breakfast.  
They had eight head of horses on the 
combine.

I: How old were Wayne and Annie Park 
when you started farming for them?

EO: He must have been 65 or 70.



27

I: She was your aunt, wasnʼt she?

EO: Yes, my motherʼs sister, a Sanderson.

I: Did they always live in the old place 
over here?

EO: It was moved out of Summerville. 
Wayne told me that, when they moved 
it out of Summerville, he wasnʼt mar-
ried to Aunt Annie, but they were 
in the house when it moved. It was 
moved with an old stump puller, which 
they hooked onto the house. They 
wound it up, took the house a short 
distance, and repeated the process.

I: Did you work on the old steam engines 
for threshing when you were a kid?  

EO: I didnʼt work on the engine when I was 
a kid.  When they come to thrash, Pete 

 Arnoldus ran the engine.  He got us to 
break the slabs from the sawmill up so 
he could throw them in the fi re box. 
We kids worked our butts off.

I: Did just one guy own the engine?

EO: Clem McKinnis, Simon Woodell, and 
George McDonald all had them—three 
outfi ts.

I: And then they went from farm to 
farm?

EO: Farm to farm. Then later they got 
smaller outfi ts and gasoline tractors to 
run.  When they started raising grass, 
thatʼs what they used. 

I: What did you raise?

EO: Wheat, barley, grass seed, and hay.

I: How many acres were farming for 
Wayne and Hugh? 

EO: 550 acres.

I: And you did most of it yourself?

EO: I did most of it. 

I: Do you remember what kind of com-  
 bine you used?

EO: I bought a little combine; the fi rst one 
I had that only cut a six-foot swath. It 
was a Case combine. Then I bought 
another secondhand combine was an 
Oliver that cut 14 feet. 

I: Do you remember how many acres a 
day could you cut with that six-foot 
Case? 

EO: About ten acres. It wasnʼt very many.

I: Do you remember how many bushels 
an acre you got?

EO: If we got 50 bushels to the acre, we 
were doing pretty well.

I: You werenʼt using fertilizers, were 
you?

EO: No, no fertilizer.

I: Did you have sprays?

EO: We had one spray for thistles and 
morning glory.

I: Did you summer fallow?

EO: Yes. We usually raised one year of 
wheat and one year of barley and then 
summer fallow.



28

I: That was a hard way to make a living, 
wasnʼt it?

EO: Yes.  When I started farming here, 
Wayne had a lot of vetch; the fi elds 
were full of vetch.  Thelma and I 
pulled vetch and got rid of all of that 
damn vetch.

I: Is that the stuff with the purple fl ow-
ers?

EO: Purple fl owers and itʼs hard to pull up.

I: Cows like it.
.
EO: The cows like it, yes.

I: What crops have you been raising on 
this land?

EO: We raise wheat and grass seed.  We 
raised peas for a few years but didn’t 
make any money out of the damn peas. 
We had to try them. But the price of 
wheat was pretty good this year, and 
our grass seed has done pretty well 
this year. But machinery costs so much 
nowadays—terrible, the price of ma-
chinery.

I: Have you done most of the work on 
the farm yourself?

EO: I farmed till I was 75 years old.

I: Did you have hired hands?

EO: Part of the time. The kids [i.e., three 
daughters] helped a lot.  When I was 
75, I said, “That’s it.”

I: Where did you get most of your 
knowledge about farming?

EO: Just helping the Parks when I was a 
kid and from my dad.

I: Did you have any connection with the 
county agricultural agent?

EO: Not too much.

I: Did you fi gure that you knew all you 
needed to know?

EO: If I’d known when to sell my wheat: 
that was where the trouble was.

I: That’s something you can’t control 
very well.

EO: Something you can’t control.

I: Why did you decide to go into grass 
seed?

EO: There was more money in grass seed.

I: Does growing grass seed take about 
the same amount of labor as growing 
wheat?

EO: A little more labor for a little more 
care.  At fi rst, we had to shock and 
then bind it.  Then came the thrashing 
machine.

I: What did you enjoy most about farm 
life?

EO: I was my own boss.

I: Which meant what?  That you didn’t 
have to listen to what anybody else 
thought?

EO: I didn’t have to listen to somebody 
else tell me what to do, no. I had the 
responsibility. 



29

 I: In a farmer’s life, wintertime is down-
time, isn’t it?  You don’t do the same 
kind of work.  What did you do in the 
winters?

EO: Two winters I drove from here to 
Lookingglass [north of Elgin] and fi red 
the boiler at the sawmill.  They used 
a boiler to make steam to keep the log 
pond thawed out. Another winter, I 
worked for Ralph White, running the 
line up on the side of Mt. Harris for the 
television rig he put on top. 

I: Did you ever work with the apples that 
were raised around here in the early 
20th century?

EO: I picked a few fruit, not very many.  I 
remember, when I just a kid,for old 
Marshall, who lived in Imbler. My 
brother and I went there with my dad 
and picked apples.  Mostly we went 
there just to see what was going on.  
Old Marshall was sorting the apples, 
so we kids pitched right in and helped 
him sort apples.  He said, “Iʼll hire 
you kids.  You want to work?”  So we 
sorted apples for ten cents or two bits 
an hour, I think it was.  We thought we 
were rich as hell.  But I never was too 
good an apple picker.

Memories of H.L. Wagner, 
the Grass Seed Innovator

I: Tell me some of the things you remem-
ber about H.L. Wagner and how he got 
grass seed started here.

EO: When he fi rst came, he raised a lot of 
peas.  He lived in my uncle’s house 
near Summerville--at the edge of town.  

When I started farming, he talked me 
into planting Astoria bent grass. I got 
the ground ready and he sent his hired 
man, John Monroe, over to run the 
seeder and put it all in rows, as we did 
in those days. 

I: When H.L. had this idea of growing 
grass seed here, had he done it before?  
How did he learn how to do it?

EO: Evidently he raised some in the Wil-
lamette Valley.  He had a farm down 
there in Monroe.

I: It was a completely new idea for other 
people in Union County, wasn’t it?

EO: Yes, a new idea.

I: Did he have arrangements with buy-
ers?

EO: I don’t know who he sold to.  When I 
came home from the service, he heard 
I was home, so he told my brother, 
“You bring him out here.  I want to 
see him.”  So my brother hauled me 
to Imbler.  As I walked across to meet 
him, he hollered at a guy named Carl 
Fuller, who was working for him, 
“Come in here, Carl.  We’re gonna 
get some news from Emery.”  He set 
a bottle of whiskey up on the desk in 
front of us and said, “I don’t know 
what you can tell me about Pearl Har-
bor, but I want to know what happened 
there.”  So I told him.  The three of us 
just about killed that fi fth of whiskey.

I: The techniques for growing grass were 
somewhat different from growing 
wheat and other crops, weren’t they?



30

EO: Yes.

I: Was there quite a bit of experimenta-
tion at fi rst about how to do it?

EO: First they planted it in rows and then 
they ran cultivators down the rows.

I: You had to be very careful about keep-
ing the weeds out, didn’t you?

EO: Nowadays they plant it solid and use 
spray to take care of most of the old 
grass and weeds.

I: Who ran the cultivators—guys who 
lived around here or foreign labor?

EO: Mostly farm labor around here.  Young 
kids did a lot of it.

I: Where was H.L. getting his grass seed 
cleaned?

EO: They had cleaners in Imbler, where his 
grandson is now—on the other side of 
the railroad track.

I: Was grass seed commercially success-
ful right from the beginning?

EO: Yes, very much so.  He got a lot of the 
new grasses, developed at Washing-
ton State College [now University].  
He always seemed to get all the new 
grasses.

I: What sort of a man was he?

EO: Really nice fellow.  

I: Did you ever want to do anything else  
than farming?

EO: I donʼt know what I would have liked 
to do. When I came out of the Navy, 
my brother-in-law wanted me to work 
on the ferries in Seattle; I always 
wondered if I wouldnʼt have been a 
lot better off if I did.  Maybe I should 
have been a schoolteacher.



31

Some of Emeryʼs Activities in Later Life
Photos courtesy Emery & Thelma Oliver

Emery sharing his fatherʼs celebration of 50 
years as a member of the Elgin Masonic Lodge, 

1960

Emery dressed for his annual Santa 
stint in Summerville

Emery as grand marshall in an Imbler parade, 
seated in his pickup, 1983



32

Biography of Thelma Kennedy Oliver

Unlike her husband, Emery, Thelma
is not a Union County native. Born 
in 1926 in Altoona, Pennsylvania, 
she came with her family to try to 
fi nd a better life in Oregon. The De-
pression had decimated the familyʼs
fi nances and left them homeless. 
One of her fatherʼs friends was a 
man who had homesteaded at Palm-
er Junction, near Elgin, but had re-
turned to Pennsylvania.  The manʼs 
account of opportunities in Union County ap-
parently seemed credible to her father, so in 
1930 he decided to squeeze the family of eight 
into an Essex car and make the transcontinen-
tal journey.

They arrived in Elgin in the fall, right after 
much of downtown Elgin had been destroyed 
by fi re.  That meant there was no place for the 
Kennedys to live, so they pitched a tent in the 
Elgin City Park.  They stayed there for several 
days while their father, a carpenter, looked for 
work without immediate success.

Eventually, though, they found a house and  
Thelma started school with Stella Mayfi eld as 
her fi rst teacher.  “She was an ornery little old 
thing—very strict,” Thelma recalled.  From 
the start, school work was diffi cult for her 
because she had diffi culty seeing clearly, a 
problem that culminated in her dropping out 
of school in her sophomore year at Elgin High 
School.   No one had checked her vision to 
determine what the problem was, although she 
wasnʼt shy about telling people she couldnʼt 
see the words in the books and on the chalk-
boards.  But, she said, “A lot of kids were in 
my shoes.  There wasnʼt money for anybody 
to have glasses.”

         When she quit school, no work   
                    was available for an underage 
                    person in Elgin, but she learned of  
                    the need for welders at the World 
                     War II shipbuilding yard near 
                     Portland. (She admits that she 
                     lied about her age.)  It was the 
                     welding supervisor who noticed 
                     her vision diffi culty and recom-
                     mended that she see an optome-
                     trist.  With a lens prescription in 
hand and with money from her fi rst paycheck, 
she ended her years of impaired vision.   She 
could fi nally see clearly the stars of the Milky 
Way and the many other things of everyday 
life.  

When the war ended, she wanted to come 
back to Elgin to see her family, knowing that 
a few jobs might be available—in warehouses 
and restaurants, for example. The work was 
far from satisfying; she was ready to look for 
something more fulfi lling. Having known the 
Oliver family earlier, she took the opportunity 
to reacquaint herself with Emery in 1945 and 
to marry him in 1947, when he was discharged 
from service in the U.S. Navy.  “He wanted to 
get married, and I wanted to get married, too, 
so we got married in the Methodist parsonage 
in Summerville.   There was no honeymoon. 
We came immediately to the house we still 
live in.”

The house was unfi nished and far from mod-
ern—a hand pump, no indoor toilet, a wood-
stove for cooking, and crude electrical wiring.  
Refrigerators and washing machines were 
hard to come by, though they did come later.  
Among her principal hopes at the time was 
to have an indoor bathroom, which also did 
eventually materialize.



33

The advantage of the wood stove, so far as 
Thelma was concerned, was that she “could 
make darned good biscuits—a lot nicer than I 
could in the electric stove.” Her way of keep-
ing the stove going in winter was to stay up 
till about 3:00 a.m., “when heʼd [Emery] get 
up.”   As the years when by, they gradually 
made the house more comfortable and adopted 
a less punishing routine.

Their social lives revolved largely around the 
the lodge, though such activities were infre-
quent because of all the work to do in the 
house and on the farm.  The arrival of three 
daughters in quick succession—Ann, Carol, 
and Marilyn—further constrained their outside 
activities, though, she attested, “I think they 
learned how to work. Our girls are intelligent 

and I wanted them to fi nish at Eastern Oregon 
College, but the older two dropped out.  Mari-
lyn fi nished at Oregon State and became a 
teacher. I missed out on so much, and I wanted 
my kids to be educated.”

The Olivers, during their middle years, have 
enjoyed traveling in various parts of the Unit-
ed States, often to attend reunions of Emeryʼs 
Navy-years shipmates. Thelma has also visited 
her relatives in Pennsylvania several times.

Her health in recent years, however, has been 
below par.  Treatment has included open heart  
bypass surgery, which, though it saved her 
life, has resulted in severe restrictions on her 
activity.   Nevertheless, she says, “Weʼve had 
a happy life, I think.”



34

Appendix  A
Ledger sheet from Dry Creek School records, 1877, which includes Emeryʼs 

grandfatherʼs name, listed as a nominee for election to the board



35

 Appendix B
Program for a Summerville School play, 1915, 

which includes names of Emeryʼs cousins--Edgar, Mark,and Dewey 



36

Appendix C



37

Appendix D
Minutes of an Odd Fellows meeting in Summerville, 

1974 (100th anniversary of this lodge)



38



39



40

Appendix E
Speech Read by Emery Oliver at Meeting of Union County Historical Society March 14, 1992



41



42



43



44



45

Appendix F
Speech delivered by Turner Oliver, Emeryʼs uncle, 

an attorney in La Grande, at a pioneer meeting in the 1920s



46



47



48



49



50



51

Symbols
4th of July  1

A
antenna, radio  18
apples, picking of  29
Arnoldus, Pete    27

B
bachelor  13
bacon  16
barley  12,27
baseball  11,14,15,16
basketball tournament  16
bear-throwing  12
boarding out  17
breakfast  16,17,21,26
brewery  21
Burns, Art  13
Burt, Maria  4

C
cabins, log  4,12,13
Cabin at Finley Creek, photo of  13
Caterpillar tractor  26
Choate, Dillard  12
cigars  24
circus, going to  25
cleaners, grass  30
combine  26,27
county agricultural agent  28
coyote traps  24
Craig, Sam  24
crime in Summerville  23
cultivators  30

D
dances  21,24
deer  13,14,20
Depression  20
derrick, hay  19
dinner,  menus for  17
diploma  15
Dry Creek School  4,7,11,12,14,15,34

E
Elgin City Park  32
Elgin High School  32
Elgin Masonic Lodge  31

Elgin OR  1,2,9,11,13,20,21,23,29,31,32
elk  14
End, Dick  13

F
factory, pine-needle fi ber  6
family life, Olivers  ̓ 16
farm life, enjoyment of  28
father, Emeryʼs  1,2
fertilizers  27
fi ber  6,7,8
Finley Creek  12,13,20
fi re, house  1,2
fi replace  4
fi reworks  1
fl ood  9
fort (aka stockade)  11
Fuller, Carl  29

G
game warden  20
grain hauling  26
Grande Ronde Valley  2,4,10,19
grand marshall, Imbler parade, Emery as  31
Grange  20
grass, Astoria bent  29
grass seed  19,27,28-30
gravel pit  12
great grandmother, Emeryʼs  2
green chain  19
gymnasium, Imbler, building of  17

H
ham  16
Hamilton, Fay  3
hay  12,19,27
Heppner OR  4
Hibberd, Dick  18
hired hands  28
homestead  12
homework  17
horses  1,7,10,11,13,19,26
hotcakes  16
house, Oliverʼs  26
Hug, Al  11
Hug Family  11

I
Imbler High School  3,15-17
Imbler OR  11,26,29

Index



52

Imbler School, photo of  16
Independent Order of Good Templars  20
Indian Rock  11
Iowa  2,4

J
jobs, Emeryʼs fi rst  19
Johns, Jay  13
John Deere Model-A tractor  26
Joseph, Chief  11

K
Kennedys  32
kerosene lamp  1
Kirby, Dr.  1,2
Klees  ̓DC generating station, photo of  22

L
La Grande OR  2,6,7,10,11,12,16,18,21,25,45
lemons, picking of  19
Litteral, Mrs.  17
Long, Van  26
lumber  6,9,10,13,19
lunches, menu of  17

M
machine, bean-hulling  8
machinery, farm  28
Masonic Hall, photo of  22
Masonic Lodge  20,31
mattresses, pine-needle  6,7,8
Mayfi eld, Stella  32
McDonald, George  27
McKenzie, Clyde  12
McKenzie, Glen  16
McKinnis, Clem  27
Middle Ridge  13
Mill Creek  3,4,6
Monroe, John  29
Mormons  16
morning glory  27
mother, Emeryʼs  1
Mt. Emily  4,9,25
Murchison boys  13

N
Native Americans  11
needles, pine  7,8
newspapers  18
nicknames  2
Nine Mile Ridge  13

O
oatmeal mush  16
Odd Fellows Lodge  20
Oliver, Ann  33
Oliver, Athol  6
Oliver, Bonnie  6
Oliver, Carol  33
Oliver, Catherine Boone, photo of  2
Oliver, Charles  6
Oliver, Dewey  6
Oliver, Edgar  6
Oliver, Elial  4
Oliver, Emery  1-3,5,6,9,10,13-15,17,19,22,25,29, 
        31-35,40,45
Oliver, Frank  13
Oliver, Harold  3
Oliver, Hiram Wesley, photo of  2
Oliver, Joseph  4
Oliver, Loueene  6
Oliver, Madelene  3
Oliver, Marilyn  33
Oliver, Mark  6
Oliver, Thelma  1,2,3-6,10,13,15,22,25,31
Oliver, Turner  6
Oliver Mill  6,10
orchard  10,12
Oregon Pine Needle Fiber Company  7
Osborne, Bonnie  3
Oswald, Charlie  11
Ott, George  21

P
Palmer Junction  32
Park, Annie  26
Park, Earl  13
Park, Hugh  13
Park, Wayne  19,26
Pendleton OR  4
pigs, butchering of  16
pine-needle oil  7
plains, coming across  2
Pomeroy WA  4
Portland OR  4,8,19,32
Pugh, Zack  3
Pumpkin Ridge  10,11
pump organ  24

R
radio, fi rst  18
radio, Thompson  18
railroad  10,25,30



53

reading, help with  15
robbery, stagecoach  23
Ruckle Ranger Station, photo of  13
Ruckle road  9,13
Ruckle Springs  10

S
saloons  21
saltlicks  13
Sanderson, Virgil  3
Sanderson Springs  6,12
Santa Claus, Emery as  31
sawmill  4,6,10,12,19,22,27,29
Schleppy, John  13
Scottish Rite  21
Shaw, old man  21
shivaree  24,25
siblings, Emeryʼs  2
Sisters OR  19
Slack, Duck  24
Snderson, Lyle  3
snow  1,4,9,13,14,19,23
Sommerville, man named  23
sprays  27
Spring Creek  4
Stampede, Elgin  21
Starr, Larry  10
Summerville-Walla Walla Wagon Road Company  9
Summerville OR  1,7,9,11,13,20,21,23,26,32
summer fallow  27
Summit Prairie  9
Sunday School  16
surveyors, railroad  25

T
tanning  11
teacher, agriculture  18
thistles  27
time, going-to-bed  17

Tollgate  9
trails, keeping open  13
train, Scotch  21
traps, coyote  24
trees, tamarack  18
trees, pine  7,11
trees, walnut  10
truck driving  19

U
U.S. Navy, Emeryʼs service in  32

V
vetch  27

W
Wade, Lucy  18
Wade Hall  17,18
Wagner, H.L.  29
wagon train  4
Walla Walla WA  6,9
Wallowa High School  16
War, Second World  19
Washburn, Carl  19
Washington State College  30
water power  4
Wayne Park  19,21,26
weeds  30
wheat  12,27,28,29
White, Ralph  29
Winterville  23
Wise, Hattie  17
Woodard Wagon Road  9
Woodard Wagon Road Company  9
Woodell, Frank  13
Woodell, Lynn  19
Woodell, Simon  27
wood stove  16,33



54


